the Estia Group would still be in a net current asset deficiency position at 30 June 2014 of $11.4 million and
$25.8 million respectively. Although there is a net current asset deficiency, the Directors believe that Estia will
generate sufficient operating cash flows and have sufficient cash resources from new bank debt facilities to
finance its ongoing operations, including meeting future interest payments on its borrowings based on the
projected operating cash flows of Estia. Following Completion of the Offer and subsequent repayment of the
existing bank debt facilities, Estia expects a pro forma 30 June 2014 net asset surplus of $577.1 million. The
Financial Information has been prepared on a going concern basis.

The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not
represented as being necessarily indicative of Estia’s view on its future financial position.

04. Financial Information

72

Table 15 Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2014

Pro forma as at 30 June 2014

$ million Note EHL1

Acqui
sition of
Padman

Acqui
sition of

Cook Care

Estia pre
Compl
etion of

Offer

Proceeds
from the

Offer

Repay
ment of

debt

Estia post
Compl
etion of

Offer

Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 3.6 – – 3.6 502.1 (421.2) 84.5

Trade and other
receivables 1.4 0.4 1.2 3.0 – – 3.0

Inventories – – – – – – –

Other current assets 3.2 – 0.1 3.3 – – 3.3

Total current assets 8.2 0.4 1.3 9.9 502.1 (421.2) 90.8
Non-current assets
Property, plant
and equipment 8 76.1 118.4 76.6 271.1 – – 271.1

Goodwill 2,3 150.0 138.8 145.6 434.4 – – 434.4

Other intangible assets 9 28.4 25.7 22.1 76.2 – – 76.2

Other non-current
assets 3.8 1.3 0.9 6.0 9.3 – 15.3

Total non-current assets 258.3 284.2 245.2 787.7 9.3 – 797.0
Total assets 266.5 284.6 246.5 797.6 511.4 (421.2) 887.8
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 9.1 2.8 3.0 14.9 – – 14.9

Accommodation bonds
(RADs) 7 77.6 98.5 91.9 268.0 – – 268.0

Current borrowings 2,3,6 2.7 2.3 1.2 6.2 – (6.2) –

Provisions 6.5 2.9 2.4 11.8 – – 11.8

Other current liabilities 5 1.3 1.5 – 2.8 – (1.3) 1.5

Total current liabilities 97.2 108.0 98.5 303.7 – (7.5) 296.2
Non-current liabilities
Non-current borrowings 2,3,6 112.8 154.5 139.7 407.0 – (407.0) –

Provisions 1.9 1.5 0.4 3.8 – – 3.8

Other non-current
liabilities 0.8 9.6 0.3 10.7 – – 10.7

Total non-current
liabilities 115.5 165.6 140.4 421.5 – (407.0) 14.5
Total liabilities 212.7 273.6 238.9 725.2 – (414.5) 310.7
Net assets 53.8 11.0 7.6 72.4 511.4 (6.7) 577.1
Shareholders’ equity
Contributed equity 4 68.3 11.0 7.6 86.9 513.5 – 600.4

Reserves – – – – – – –

Retained earnings 6 (14.5) – – (14.5) (2.1) (6.7) (23.3)

Total shareholders’
equity 53.8 11.0 7.6 72.4 511.4 (6.7) 577.1

04. Financial Information

73Section 04 Estia Health PROSPECTUS

Notes:
1.	 Represents the actual balance sheet of EHL extracted from the audited financial statements of EHL for the year ended 30 June 2014.
2.	 On 31 July 2014 Estia acquired the business and net assets of Padman for consideration of $167.8 million. The purchase consideration

was funded through vendor and bank debt amounting to $154.5 million (“Padman Acquisition”). Associated with the Padman Acquisition,
additional equity was raised amounting to $11 million in order to part fund the Padman Acquisition. The current and non-current

[…]

7.	 RADs are repayable within 14 days’ notice that a resident is leaving a facility or the day a resident leaves, whichever is later, or within 14
days following the receipt of grant of probate of a resident’s will by the Approved Provider and as such are reflected as a current liability
in the Pro forma statement of financial position under AAS. Notwithstanding this, the average tenure of each RAD paying Resident is
typically greater than one year.

8.	 Property, plant and equipment comprises $256.9 million of land and buildings that were subject to external valuation at 1 October 2013
for EHL and 30 June 2014 for Padman and Cook care. The remaining balance relates to plant and equipment, office equipment and
motor vehicles.

9.	 The other intangible assets relates to bed licences that were subject to management valuation using known industry measures.

4.4.1 Pro forma capitalisation and indebtedness
Set out below is the pro forma capitalisation and indebtedness of Estia as at 30 June 2014, before and following
Completion of the Offer and the acquisition of Padman and Cook Care.

Table 16 Pro forma capitalisation and indebtedness of Estia as at 30 June 2014

Pro forma as at 30 June 2014

$ million Note
EHL as at

30 June 2014

Estia prior to
Completion of

the Offer

Estia following
Completion of

the Offer

Accommodation bonds/RADs 1 77.6 268.0 268.0

Borrowings 2 69.4 419.9 –

Shareholder loan notes 52.8 52.8 –

Derivative financial instruments 3 1.3 1.3 –

Total loans and borrowings 201.1 742.0 268.0

Cash and cash equivalents 3.6 3.6 84.5

Net total indebtedness 197.5 738.4 183.5

1.	 While RADs are accounted for as a current liability under AAS and therefore a component of total capital employed by Estia. This is on the
basis that when Estia repays a RAD on departure of a resident it is generally replaced soon after by a new RAD, typically at an equal or
greater value. The increase in accommodation bonds/RADs is due to the acquisitions of Padman and Cook Care and is reflective of normal
operating activities post 30 June 2014

2.	 In EHL’s FY2014 audited financial statements, loans and borrowings are presented, after deducting capitalised borrowing costs of
$6.7 million.

[…]

factors, including general business and financial conditions, Estia’s cash flow including consideration of net RAD
cash flows, capital expenditure requirements, working capital requirements, potential acquisition opportunities,
taxation requirements and other factors that the Directors consider relevant.

Beyond FY2015F, depending on available profits and the financial position of Estia, it is the current intention of
the Board to pay interim dividends in respect of financial half years ending 31 December and final dividends in
respect of financial full years ending 30 June each year.

Beyond FY2015F, the Directors intend to target a payout ratio of up to 100% of NPAT however the level of
payout ratio is expected to vary between periods depending on the factors above. It is expected that all future
dividends will be franked to the maximum extent possible. No assurances can be given by any person, including
the Directors, about the payment of any dividend and the level of franking on any such dividend.

04. Financial Information

102

4.12 Additional financial information
Table 34 sets out the pro forma historical results for EHL, Padman and Cook Care for FY2012.

Table 34 Pro forma historical results—FY2012

$ million EHL Padman Cook Care FY2012

Revenue

Basic subsidy 30.3 40.5 29.6 100.4

Other government income 3.5 5.0 3.6 12.1

Resident contributions 10.5 20.0 17.6 48.1

Other income 2.4 0.2 0.5 3.1

Total revenue 46.7 65.7 51.3 163.7

Staff costs (28.1) (40.4) (32.2) (100.7)

Resident care costs (3.3) (2.8) (2.4) (8.5)

Other costs (7.1) (5.6) (5.3) (18.0)

Total operating costs (38.5) (48.8) (39.9) (127.2)

EBITDA 8.2 16.9 11.4 36.5

Depreciation and amortisation (0.9) (3.6) (3.1) (7.6)

EBIT 7.3 13.3 8.3 28.9

Table 35 sets out the pro forma historical results for EHL, Padman and Cook Care for FY2013.

Table 35 Pro forma historical results—FY2013

$ million EHL Padman Cook Care FY2013

Revenue

Basic subsidy 36.5 42.5 30.8 109.8

Other government income 4.5 5.5 3.9 13.9

Resident contributions 13.2 21.2 18.1 52.5

Other income 1.0 0.1 1.1 2.2

Total revenue 55.2 69.3 53.9 178.4

Staff costs (32.2) (42.4) (33.5) (108.1)

Resident care costs (3.2) (3.0) (2.5) (8.7)

Other costs (9.2) (6.1) (5.5) (20.8)

Total operating costs (44.6) (51.5) (41.5) (137.6)

EBITDA 10.6 17.8 12.4 40.8

Depreciation and amortisation (0.8) (3.4) (2.8) (7.0)

EBIT 9.8 14.4 9.6 33.8

04. Financial Information

103Section 04 Estia Health PROSPECTUS

Table 36 sets out the pro forma historical results for EHL, Padman and Cook Care for FY2014.

Table 36 Pro forma historical results—FY2014

$ million EHL Padman Cook Care FY2014

Revenue

Basic subsidy 55.5 48.6 33.1 137.2

Other government income 6.4 5.2 4.0 15.6

Resident contributions 19.5 23.3 20.9 63.7

Other income 1.0 0.2 1.3 2.5

Total revenue 82.4 77.3 59.3 219.0

Staff costs (53.2) (45.3) (35.5) (134.0)

Resident care costs (5.7) (3.4) (2.7) (11.8)

Other costs (12.7) (7.5) (6.1) (26.3)

Total operating costs (71.6) (56.2) (44.3) (172.1)

EBITDA 10.8 21.1 15.0 46.9

Depreciation and amortisation (1.4) (3.5) (3.6) (8.5)

EBIT 9.4 17.6 11.4 38.4

Table 37 sets out the pro forma historical cash flows for EHL, Padman and Cook Care for FY2012.

Table 37 Pro forma historical cash flows—FY2012

$ million EHL Padman Cook Care FY2012

EBITDA 8.2 16.9 11.4 36.5

Change in net working capital 1.8 0.5 (0.3) 2.0

Non-cash items in EBITDA (0.3) (2.5) (0.4) (3.2)

Net cash flows from operations 9.7 14.9 10.7 35.3

Net accommodation bond/RAD related
cash flows 4.5 16.7 (0.2) 21.0

Maintenance capital expenditure (0.5) (2.0) (1.1) (3.6)

Net cash flows from operations
before investment, interest, tax
and financing activities 13.7 29.6 9.4 52.7

Acquisitions (16.2) 0.0 0.0 (16.2)

Developments (0.1) (0.7) 0.0 (0.8)

Net cash flows before interest, tax
and financing activities (2.6) 28.9 9.4 35.7

04. Financial Information

104

Table 38 sets out the pro forma historical cash flows for EHL, Padman and Cook Care for FY2013.

Table 38 Pro forma historical cash flows—FY2013

$ million EHL Padman Cook Care FY2013

EBITDA 10.6 17.8 12.4 40.8

Change in net working capital (1.7) 0.4 0.1 (1.2)

Non-cash items in EBITDA (0.4) (3.2) (0.4) (4.0)

Net cash flows from operations 8.5 15.0 12.1 35.6

Net accommodation bond/RAD related
cash flows 1.4 10.5 10.2 22.1

Maintenance capital expenditure (0.8) (1.2) (0.7) (2.7)

Net cash flows from operations
before investment, interest, tax
and financing activities 9.1 24.3 21.6 55.0

Acquisitions (6.7) – – (6.7)

Developments (0.2) (12.5) – (12.7)

Net cash flows before interest,
tax and financing activities 2.2 11.8 21.6 35.6

Table 39 sets out the pro forma historical cash flows for EHL, Padman and Cook Care for FY2014.

Table 39 Pro forma historical cash flows—FY2014

$ million EHL Padman Cook Care FY2014

EBITDA 10.8 21.1 15.0 46.9

Change in net working capital 5.6 1.0 0.2 6.8

Non-cash items in EBITDA (0.9) (3.6) (0.5) (5.0)

Net cash flows from operations 15.5 18.5 14.7 48.7

Net accommodation bond/RAD related
cash flows 2.7 19.0 28.9 50.6

Maintenance capital expenditure (2.7) (2.4) (1.2) (6.3)

Net cash flows from operations
before investment, interest, tax
and financing activities 15.5 35.1 42.4 93.0

Acquisitions (47.4) 0.0 0.0 (47.4)

Developments (1.0) (10.1) (21.2) (32.3)

Net cash flows before interest,
tax and financing activities (32.9) 25.0 21.2 13.3

105Section 05 Estia Health PROSPECTUS

KEY RISKS
05.

106

05. KEY RISKS

The future performance of Estia and the future investment performance of Shares may be influenced by a range
of factors, many of which are outside the control of Estia. This Section 5 describes what Estia and SaleCo
believe to be the key risks associated with an investment in Estia. It does not purport to list every risk that may
be associated with an investment in Estia now or in the future.

There is no guarantee or assurance that the importance of different risks will not change or other risks will not
emerge. Any of these risks, and any other risks that may emerge, may have a material adverse effect on the